This included the addition of 
a further 160 acres at this “Silverpeak” Project in Nevada. The Silverpeak Project is presently comprised 
of 24 (Twenty four) unpatented lode mining claims and 27 (Twenty seven) unpatented placer mining 
claims covering a total of approximately 1,020 (One thousand and twenty) acres (the "Claims") all of 
which are located in Esmeralda County, Nevada.    

A brief description of the New Mexico Rare Earth Properties:- 

The focus is on “Bastnaesite, also spelled Bastnäsite, a cerium fluoride carbonate, CeCO3 (OH,F), found

[...]

The accompanying financial statements do not include any 
adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. 

SERVICE AGREEMENTS 

None. 

ACQUISITION OF QUOTED STOCKS:- 

On October 23, 2019, we acquired an amount of 15,000,000,000 (Fifteen billion) shares of restricted voting shares 
of GNCC Capital, Inc. (OTC: GNCP) Common Stock; and at a price of $0.0001 per share. We acquired an 
additional amount of 38,370,810,000 shares and at a price of $0.0001 per share This represents 31% of the 
outstanding Common Stock of GNCC Capital, Inc.